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From: Peaav Berlese

To: Foster. Nicholas (CPC); <gabrielCalgabrielnaarchitects.com>; Jeremy Schaub; MY MY Ly; Mei Lam

Cc: Therese Hu; Howard Hu

Subject: Waterfront Request for Letter of Determination, Case # 2017-014562ZAD
Date: Monday, January O8, 2018 11:11:36 AM
Attachments: ~cottlet 11-8-17 fSianedl.odf ,~̂ y, "~ ~/~ ~~

t

t:. \.

Dear Mr. Foster,

My client, Waterfront Management, LLC hereby withdraws its Request for a Letter of

Determination, Case # 2017-01456ZAD, dated November 8, 2017. A copy of the letter requesting

the determination is attached. The client will seek a Variance to have the NSR removed from title.

Thank you,

Peggy Berlese

From: Foster, Nicholas (CPC) [mailto:nicholas.foster@sfgov.org]

Sent: Friday, January 05, 2018 10:25 AM

To: Peggy Berlese <pberlese@hbcondolaw.com>; Barbara Herzig <bherzig@hbcondolaw.com>; 

<gabriel@gabrieingarchitects.com> <gabriel@gabrieingarchitects.com>; Jeremy Schaub

<jeremy@slasf.com>; My My Ly<mymy@slasf.com>; Mei Lam <mei@gabrieingarchitects.com>

Cc: Therese Hu <therese@waterfrontcontainer.com>; Howard Hu 

<howard@waterfrontcontainer.com>

Subject: RE: Waterfront, 2017-014562ZAD

H i Peggy:

forgot to ask you: would you still like a formal response to your LOD request (i.e., an LOD response

letter stating that the NSR cannot be lifted and a Variance is required), or will my January 3, 2018

email stating as much suffice (thereby withdrawing the letter request)? It's the same outcome, the

latter is clearly easier. If you do withdraw the letter request, can you kindly send me an simple email

stating you're withdrawing the LOD request and reference Case No. 2017-014562ZAD.

Also, I can return your NSR release check.

Thanks,

@Eich~las Foster, AICP, SEED GAo
Ptanner, Northeast Team, Current Planning E~ivi~ion
Sin Francisco Planning Department
i~50 f~lission Street, Suite X00 San Francisco, Ct~ 947
Direct: 4IS._775.~3167 f wwwsf~lanning.ora
San Francisco Property Information Mai

From: Peggy Berlese [mailto:~berleseCa~hbcondolaw.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 04, 2018 4:32 PM
To: Foster, Nicholas (CPC); Barbara Herzig; <gabrielCa~gabrieingarchitects.com>; Jeremy Schaub; My My
Ly; Mei Lam



Cc: Therese Hu; Howard Hu
Subject: RE: Waterfront, 2017-014562ZAD

Thank you, Nick, for al l your help with this NSR. It was an unusual one, to say the least! I wish the

NSR could have been released and I am disappointed that the client must apply for a variance, but if

that is what is required, we'll get going on the necessary materials.

Peggy

From: Foster, Nicholas (CPC) [mailto:nicholas.fosterC~sfgov.ore]

Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2018 3:44 PM

To: Peggy Berlese <r~berlesel~hbcondolaw.com>; Barbara Herzig <bherzig~hbcondolaw.com>; 

<gabriell~gabrieingarchitects.com> <gabrielC~gabrieingarchitects.com>; Jeremy Schaub

<ieremyC~slasf.com>; My My Ly <mymyl~slasf.com>; Mei Lam <meil~  ga brieln$architects.com>

Cc: Therese Hu <thereseC~waterfrontcontainer.com>; Howard Hu

<howardl~waterfrontcontainer.com>

Subject: RE: Waterfront, 2017-014562ZAD

H i Peggy:

Apologies for the delay on a decision for this matter.

spoke with the ZA and he has determined that a new Variance to remove the conditions) from the

1970 Variance (VZ70.61) would be required since the existing NSR cannot be released.

While the normal Variance hearing schedule is booked through April, the ZA has agreed to hear this

new Variance request as soon as you are able to supply materials. The next available date would be

1/24, however, I don't suspect materials could be produced in time, nor could the 20-day required

notice be served. Therefore, I would proposed we aim for the next Variance hearing date, 2/Z8.

After that, the next available date is 3/28.

Please let me know if you have any questions and I can work with you expedite the normal intake

process.

Thanks,

/C~kC3~c~sa ~9S~t't à ~~~~j ~.~~~ ~~

l~Cann~r, ~iorth~ast'I"e~~ra, ~csrr~n~ Plarar~in~ d7ivosi~n
San Francisco Planni~~~g Dep~r~tmez~t
1c~SC~ Mission Street, Suite x+00 San Francsscc, CA 94103
Di~ecfi: 4~15.5'1~.91~ir7 www.sf lanning.ora
San Francisco Property Information MaR

From: Peggy Berlese [mailto:nberleseCa~hbcondolaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2017 11:49 AM
To: Foster, Nicholas (CPC); Barbara Herzig; <gabriel(a~gabrieing~rchitects.com>; Jeremy Schaub; My My
Ly; Mei Lam
Cc: Therese Hu; Howard Hu
Subject: Waterfront, 2017-014562ZAD



HERZIG & BERLESE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

IVY COURT, SUITE 5, 414 GOUGH STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
(415) 861-8800 FAX (415) 861-0259

~ ~ 2017- O/~.
BARBARA E. HERZIG
MARGARET J. BERLESE (Of Counsel) C'~/ ~' ~;'X"' ~ FjEj ' , —
CANDICE MACARIO (Of Counsel)

TI
November 8, 2017

Scott Sanchez
Zoning Administrator
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street #400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Mr. Sanchez,

~ b~q -

I represent Waterfront Management, LLC. The members of the LLC are Howard and. Therese
Hu. Waterfront owns the property located at the corner of Larkin and North Point Streets in San
Francisco. There currently are two buildings located on the property. One is known as 3000-12
Larkin/898 North Point Street and one is known as 882-888 North Point. The Assessor's lot
number currently is Lot 24 in Block 25.

Lot 24 is encumbered by a Notice of Special Restrictions requiring that a portion of the northerly
part of the lot must remain as "open space". The Hus request that the City release the
encumbrance an title created. by the NSR for the reasons stated below.

BACKGROUND

Lot 24 includes three former lots —former lot 10, a portion of former lot 11, and former lot 9 --
that were merged at different times. In 1971, Lot 11 was subdivided and the southern portion of
it was deeded to Lot 1 U. The remaining portion of Lot I 1 became Lot 23. The merged lot was
designated as lot 22. At a later date, lots 9 and 22 were merged, and this merged ]ot was
designated lot 24, which it remains today. Attached. is a document prepared by the Hus'
architect called. "888 North Point NSR Exhibits" that show you. the chronology of the lots and the
changing lot numbers over time.

George Imperiale was the owner of Lot 11 in 1971, and he wished to subdivide his Lot 11 and
transfer a large portion of it, measuring 30 feet by 43.75 feet, to the adjacent Lot 10 which was
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owned by Arthur Court. In order to deed a portion of lot I 1 to lot 10, the owner of lot 11, George
Imperiale, had to apply for a variance. On December 28, 1970 a variance was granted by the
Zoning Administrator (Docket No. VZ70.61) permitting the subdivision of Lot 11. Former Lot
1 1 is the property to the north of the Hus' lot and. it contained an eleven-unit apartment building.

In connection with the granting of the Variance, a Notice of Special Restrictions was recorded on
June 30, 1971, as Document No. T72437 in Book B535, Page 549. Copies of the Variance
application, Variance decision, and NSR are attached.

The NSR sets forth the following legal description of a portion of the Hus' property which was to
remain as "open space":

Beginning at a point on the easterly line of Larkin Street, distant thereon 50 feet northerly
from the northerly line of North Point Street; running thence northerly and along said line
of Larkin Street 30 feet; thence at a right angle easterly 43 feet and 9 inches; thence at a
right angle southerly 30 feet; thence at a right angle westerly 43 feet and 9 inches to the
point of beginning.

If you look at the first sheet of the attached NSR Exhibits, you will see the area which was to
remain as open space. It is the slashed area that says "create NSR area per Variance". The NSR
requires that the entirety of the southern portion of Lot 11 which was conveyed to Arthur Court
in 1970 "remain as open space in perpetuity."

The Hus purchased Lot 24 in 2000. In approximately 2014, the Hus applied for a permit to
construct aseven-unit mixed. use building on their lot, application number 2014.1216.3783S-R2.
In October, 2015 the Planning Department approved plans for amixed-use building with five
residential units and commercial space and a building permit was issued. The required open
space for the new building meets the requirements of the current Planning Code. The required
open space is located only in the northerly 20 feet of Lot 24. A portion of the building to be
constructed also is located in the NSR open space. Therefore, the Planning Department
approved the construction of a new building in a portion of the "open space" referred to in the
NSR. You will see the area of the required open space and tl~e location of the building on the
last sheet of the architect's exhibit.

1. THE NSR SHOULD BE RELEASED BECAUSE THE APPROVED BUILDING PLANS
COMPLY WITH THE INTENT OF THE VARIANCE DECISION.

As mentioned, the NSR requires that the entirety of the southern portion of Lot 11 which was
conveyed to Arthur Court in 1970 "remain as open space in perpetuity." The question is what
was meant by "open space" under the NSR? I think it meant simply an area that would provide
light and air to the building on Lot 11. I do not think it meant "required open space" as we
understand it under the current Planning Code.

2



Finding 8 of the Variance decision provides as follows:

8. The apartment building on lot 11 is not developed in a manner using open space that
would be transferred to lot 10 other than as light and air to windows on the south side of
the building. This window exposure would be retained under applicant's proposal to
retain the subject area that would be transferred to lot 10 as open plaza [underlining ours].

According to this finding, the area that was transferred was never usable open space for the
residents of Lot 11.

It seems that the Variance was approved in conjunction with a proposal to develop the NSR area
as an open plaza area available for use by patrons of the commercial establishment to be
constructed. by Arthur Court on the newly created Lot 22. But that development never occurred.
Instead the NSR area was used as a parking lot. When the Hus bought Lot 24 in 2000, there was
a parking lot on their property and it looked to be quite old. There is a record that a complaint
was filed with the Department of Building Inspection in 2000 concerning the existence of a
parking lot on Lot 24 without a permit or a variance, but the City never did anything about it and
to this day, the area remains a parking lot. A parking lot does not satisfy code requirements for
"required open space" but it does provide light and air to the adjacent building.

Under the Hu's building plans, the required open space that will be constructed at the new
building continues to provide light and air to windows on the south side of Lot 23. It also
provides actual open space that can be used by residents of the new building. That area has
never been available as usable open space in the past.

2, THE NSR SHOULD BE RELEASED BECAUSE THE VARIANCE SHOULD NOT HAVE
BEEN GRANTED.

I do not understand how this Variance was granted. The Zoning Administrator has the power to
grant a variance ONLY to the extent necessary to overcome a practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship of the property owner. There must be extraordinary circumstances that apply to the
property or its intended use that do not apply generally to other properties in the district.

In 1971, Mr. Imperiale wanted to subdivide his lot and sell a large portion of it to his neighbor.
However, there were several significant problems faced by Mr. Imperiale in getting Planning to
allow the subdivision. If the subdivision were permitted, then his remaining Lot 11 would no
longer have required open space, there would be too much lot coverage and too much density for
the size of the reduced lot. The seemingly most insurmountable problem he faced. was that he
was seeking a variance from multiple Planning Code requirements resulting from aself-imposed
hardship. He sought a variance solely because he wanted to sell and his neighbor wanted to buy
a portion of his lot, and the sale would result in multiple Planning Code deficiencies. There was
no other reason for the Variance. The purported justification for granting the Variance, that it



would create public open space, is not a valid reason for granting a variance, particularly where
the Variance creates self-imposed hardships that did not previously exist.

3. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE NSR OR THE PLANNING
DEPARTMENT DETERMINED THAT THE APROVED BUILDING DESIGN COMPLIES
WITH THE NSR.

Planning approved the building plans for construction in a portion of the open space referred to
in the NSR without any reference to the NSR or the Variance decision. There are several
possible reasons for this. Maybe the multiple changes in the lot numbers made it difficult for
Planning to keep track of the Variance and the NSR. Maybe Planning decided that the purpose
for the NSR was the provision of light and air to current Lot 23, and the Hus' plans satisfied this
requirement. Maybe Planning decided that the required open space that will be constructed on
Lot 24 is in accordance with current code requirements and is sufficient to provide both required
open space to Lot 24 and light and air to Lot 23.

In February, 2016 a subdivision application seeking approval of five residential condominiums
and two commercial condominiums and a map were submitted to the Department of Public
Works. The portion of the application that DPW sends to the Planning Department contained a
preliminary report referencing the NSR, a tentative map referencing the NSR, and a set of
approved building plans. Planning approved the condominium project in March, 2016, and the
project received tentative map approval shortly thereafter. The map showed the NSR on its first
sheet. See the attached parcel map. Neither the Planning Department nor DPW mentioned any
discrepancy between the NSR and the building plans or the tentative map. Therefore, these two
City departments must have decided that the spirit and purpose of the Variance (provision of
light and air to Lot 23) had been met by the Hus' proposed development.

Neither the Hus nor their architect were aware of the NSR when the building plans were
submitted to the Planning Department. The Hus got a preliminary report from a title company
when they purchased the property and the title report lists the NSR as an encumbrance. English
is the Hus' second language and there may have been misunderstanding about what a Notice of
Special Restrictions is, or what this one required. The architect did not have the Hus' preliminary
report and he never has used one in planning a building for a site. As he always does, he
thoroughly researched the Planning Department records before he submitted building plans to the
department. He did not see any record of either the Variance or the NSR in Planning files for
Lot 24.

4. RELEASING THE NSR WILL INSURE THAT ADDITIONAL HOUSING WILL BE
CONSTRUCTED.

The approved building plans provide for the construction of five much needed, relatively
moderately priced family housing in moderate sized condominiums in a district zoned for
commercial use. Four of the condominiums contain two bedrooms and. one contains three

4



bedrooms. Size of the units ranges from about 1,000 to about 2,000 square feet. If the Hus were
required to revise their building plans to retain the open space referred to in the NSR, they only
would. be permitted to have five one-bedroom condominiums at the site, or they would. have to
reduce the number of units. Either choice would make a residential project economically
unfeasible. The Hus probably would have to construct a commercial building.

The Hus would be substantially damaged if the NSR is not removed as an encumbrance on their
title. They have spent about three years and a substantial amount of money getting their building
plans and condominium map approved. They are ready to start construction of the new building.
If they were required to re-design their building around the open space described in the NSR, or
design a commercial building, much more time and money would have to be spent.

CONCLUSION The city is not harmed by releasing the NSR. The Hus' building has the
required usable open space mandated by the Planning Code and it actually will be open space
instead of a parking lot. Nobody has complained that the approved plans reduce any sort of
required open space on Lot 24, or any required or desired light and air for the neighbors. Further,
if you agree that it was a mistake to grant the Variance in 1970, release of the NSR would
partially correct the error. The NSR was recorded over 45 year ago in connection with a
proposed commercial project that never came about. San Francisco has changed enormously
over the years. An old NSR imposed as part of a questionable 1971 Variance decision should
not be allowed to interfere with the needs of San Francisco in 2017.

I have enclosed a check made payable to the Planning Department for $664 for your review of
this request. I've also enclosed a check for $15 for the notary fee for the notarization of your
signature on the proposed release. Please let me know if you have any questions about this
request.

Sincerely yours,

HERZIG & BERLESE

~. ~~g ~~ ~-.
Peggy~erlese
Of Counsel
pberlese@hbcondolaw. com
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IsPPLICATION FORM V.Z / D~

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
FROM CITY PLANNING CODS

TO THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR:

(date) .

State here Che name,~addrees and phone
number of tha person Co be contacted
for details about this application:

Addxeas ~DDD ~~ ~i~~~(+~ ~ ~~~L ~JlJj( 34~

~3A N bRUMA Phone No, 5 83 • ~~ ~'~'
tea.

I. The Applicant', G~D~G~ ~~~~{~~~V~s
(Type or Print name)

being the owner(s)~_ ox hie (their) authorized agent (Owner's name

Ownex'~s address ~S~ p~~~ g~~ ) of property 'at

_j~20 ~+a~~E~N ~. ,which is on Che N S E W aide of
(Address) (circle)

_~AaI~IN Srf• street _ ~p £eet N s E w o~ _ NORMN f~01hl?
circle)

Street and identified as 6ssessor'e Block No. 2

Lot No. ~~. in a(n) ~i' G

diatrict...uader L•he City Planning Code, requeaCo varianca from the following sec-~
~~tion(o) of thae Code:

~J-SGT, 12~ S~CrI'. 130

and the approval, in uccordanco Faith the aCCached plans, o£ (state here exactly
what is intended to.be done on, or wiCh, the pioperty insofar as a variance is
necessary); .

. ~'~~\'SUP~PIvIpIhIG ~.oT ~ 11 ANr~ 'r2AN5~~~,I~NG 3c~~~.x ~ 3•~5~ of 
-~v-r~ll Ta l-o~ ~ lo, -rNE ~~ uN~'r APal~1'M~wT Pu~~nlraC~
(~ ~Tor~a ov~~ I ~ro~y ~g2~lr~~ ~~RAb~ .~ ~~L vvov~.

~~►M~ PIPE ~ cv~~r2uc~, o ~) was Q~i ~ ~ M p~ Ley.
coNJi'RuUr~O ~2 'fN~ ~a2.~~ n ~v~.~5~ ~vRT~v~I o~
I-vT No~ I I pN~ 'fHE R~MAIND~2 35~ x ~F3,~ 5 ~ Po2Tl o~
Was u~~D rN cohi~uNc~r~flr~ wl~rH l-rrr ~o, io ~~ A
~EPA~z~~r~ ~au~L~ir~~ < -~'W i ~ wr~~, r~~~r~u~~ ~~v~r~al.
Y~a~s ~C~ ~4NP ~('Na~f ~o~T~ot~ ~F l.o-!' NU I~, I~dv~/

II. The Charter and the City Planning Code authorize the Zoning AdministraCor
• to hear and make determinations re~ardinb applicaCiona for variances from
the strict application of quantiCativa standards in Che City Planning Code.
He hoe the power to grant only such variances ae may be in harmony with the
general purpose end intent of the Coda and in accordance with the general

• and epecifie rules contained therein, and he has the power to grant such
variances only to tha extent necessary to overcome such pracCical difficulty
or unnecessary hardship as may be eatabliehad in accordance with the pro-
visiona for variances. In granting any variance the Zoning AdmLniatrator
must specify the character and a~~tent thereof, and must also prescribe
such conditions se ara necessary to secure the objectives of the Code, No
variance may be granted in whole or in part whose affect would be substan-
tially equivalent to a reclassification of property or .which would permit
any use not exproasiy permitted at the subject 1ocaCion under tha Code.

2 0£ Lour pages A-1
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The City PlannLng Code aete forth the following five requirements, all of•
which must be met if a variance is to be granted. State in detail the
manner in which you believe each of theoe requirements is met'ia this case:•

~' 1. That there are exceptional or exhraordinary circumetancee applying to
the property involved or to the intended uae of the property that do
not apply generally to other property or uses in the same~clasa of
districC;

~1E oP~N A~~l~ or I~r No, II , 'fo 13E R~su►~p~vivr~o,
+,nl l LL REM ~I N ~ ~ G9PE~1 ~ ~~A~o~ ~OR ~UG~} 'fl M~
f~1r~ 'rNF I~1~~ G~ 'fl~~ ~XI~TfINI~ ~P~2'fM1~h~? PauILDINC~~t~ ~a-P Mo. . II

2, ThsC owing to such axceptiona7. or extraordinary circumstances the
literal enforcement of specified provisions of the City Planning Code

., .. would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not
'created by or attributable to the applicant or tha owner of the
property;

. ~ IM-Co ~c?r~fM~2'~►~I~ u~~, I~N~~~ 'rH~~ {~¢~~EhIT
G-2 ZohiihlG! ~f'I~~ ~XIS'fINC~ t~pEN SPA►~~ 1K~uf.d

_.. hla I.ort~~R ~x~s'f- 'fH~S wo~~►~ P~ V~Ry
. ~~r~~M~w-ra~ iw P~ar~~ ~h~~ -nay ~O~r~r~~~~a~

U5~ of l~'~ No. lD ~~! CoNJIlNG'PI~I~ WITH (~o'~ No ~ .
3. That ~1ch variance is necessn1-y-tor~the preservation .and en~ayment of ;'

a substantial property right of the aubjact proparty~ possessed by
other properCy in the eame,clasa of diaCrict: ;

. -~ ..,~,~ Lcrf Nc~ ~~I ~N►~ 'tD. p~~~ P~V~I.~~~p~ 'f~iS

~~' .: /~N Per► ~ou~-r yP~~ bra T~►~ L~ s~ Au-

4, That the granting of such variance will not be matari3O.11y-~etrimental
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property oz
improvements in the viciniCy: ' .

i F ~W ~ vaR~ AN~~ ~s ~rza~N-r~~ -~~}~S ~vac~A~-r ~ r~w~~~ P~~ p~v~LoP~~ /~s oP~i~ sPP~~~ wl+ic►~
1NI~U P~~ A~i~l IMPfydV~M~N"f "f'O.'[YI~' PUP~IsI~
WE~~a~~ fkNp /-hl-~ ~ZvP~~~Cl~S Ill 'Tl-~~ VIGINI'~y,

5. Chat the granting of such variance will be is harmony with t;~e~gen~ral
purpose and intent of .the CiCy Planning Code and will not adderaely
f fect the Master Plan:

.. ~fi~~ ~~r-~ ~F ~4~ ~x~s-r~N~ P~~i~Q~rM'~r~°r ~~uiL~iN~
~N I~vT Ma, I i ~s R~~•P~TN~by SNo~,-r , -~~+~ ~~Tir~~~2~a Is ZvM~v c-z , ~ 7N~ oP~N ~P~G~ ~uLv
~I,~la~/5 R~NIAIhI —~ ~vfU~~} {odNC~ER "'~"N~~) ~7~IE ~XI~fiNC~~P~F~i'M~NT fbul~t71NG,

i 3 of four pages A-1
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III. Indicate by numbeti any $pplicatione for Building Permits or Bueinese
Licenaea that have been filed in con~ectibn wikh the proposed use of this
property:

~.~aN~

IV. Indicate which of the following are included with this applications

300-£oot radius map

Address list for property owners _~

Letter of authorization for agent's application

Plot plan V

Floor plans

Drawings of elevations

Parking or loading plan

Plan showing signs

Landscaping plan

Photographs

Covenants or deed restrictions

Other items (specify)

V. Applicant's Affidavit:

STATL OP CALIrORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

z cwe> C ~4(Zr~~ IM(~~~zl P~ V~
(Print name of Applicant in full)

declare, under penalty of per,~ury, that L am (we are) the owners)
(auChorized agent of the owner(s)) of the property that is the subject of
this application, that the statements herein and in the atCached exhibits
present the information required for this application to the beat of• my
(our) ability, and that the facts, statements and inL-ormation presented
are true and correct to the beat o£ my (our) knowledge and belief.

Signed /Lc-r~G-~
~~ (Applicant) ~ ~,~~

A-1
4 of four pages 9/68



_ . .,1

~, ~a ;~
• Y - ,

.. . . .. .._. .._~. _.. ._ _ _ _.. _.. .______.. __ ..._._ .. .... ~ ~ I ~~ i,z ,.my ~j

R U v: ~



o..... .~ _ - _ism ~: . . ~.

~ ►
, 

~ ~1 ~ ~.~~
_

~

Y



tl~

~N~Q
'.fie LNiod HL~oN

V d

h X
N ul

v

1

4

n1

U
Z

Z
m

D

L

o
V

• o

I ~i d



V ~ ~~ + (7 l

- -- ----- ~~~~ ~l~e-~-__ _~' ~ 3 ~ ~-~- - - _ _.___? ~-~-------- - _ . __ ---. - - -- ----- 

----------- -- ------ 
~o~s6.~.~

~ ~ 
- -- ..

- ---- ------ - - ----z8 ~r. e ~s' ~ _ _ ---- -

~t - - - _ ~~:~.~ ~ . _ _ -.___---- _ _o G~~ __ ~ ~z~~__ _.__ Q---- --- _.- —~ - - ----

i

-- ------f ~ --- ~ ~ ~ --~~ -- ----- . .

------
~dEc.o~~-2 __~c--~ --~.-u~ X006, v~l! ---------- - - - ~ -- - _ _ __._ .

- - ---- --- ------ --- - -

C~cs_~~/~ .. - ~~`_~.__ ~__t2._---... ~ o' ~ ~cp~ __ _ - - - -- 

----~~- LBPD_—I~✓ 1'~cPTff__~e`'l_ _ ~~-L~K<.~_ . _, -~ ._._ . _~ ~ . . / . ..__

Q V~4~L o n~ ~T l ~ ~N ~~S



~' ~~ .. _~

t
l

— ~ r~~

~̀

m

9
4 ,. ~ ~

I~~~

! I ...

~1~~
.. .. t \ r~~ ~;-

.. 

••~Y

~ [:

~ ` ~'a ,

~~
d~ .

~̀ ~° .,
~~
~~+~-, ~

.__~ ya•

- ~ — - ~R=es..._ ..



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
SS

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN I'RANCISCO)

~X,r ~o l/ . 'o~~~ BEING DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS:

That she is a female citizen of the United States of the age oP Twenty-cne

years; thaC, acCing under and by the direction of Che City Planning Commission

of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, she did on the

~✓ ~ day of ~ , 196 ? 6, deposit in the United StaCes

Mail, notice of the hearing before the City Planning Commission ~ The

Zoning Administrator v , on application No, U e for a change in

the land use regulations affecting the followir~ described parcel or parcels

aF land, to wit;

That said notices

addresses appeared

application,

Subscribed and swo

day of_
x:.

DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK



ADDRESS LIST

Block No. 9

Lot No. 8

Block No. 25

Lot No. 3

Mailing Address

Lot No. 3A

Mailing Address

Lot ~No . 3B

Mailing Address

Lot No. 4

Mailing Address

Lot No. 4B

Mailing Address

Lot No. 4C

Mailing Address.

Lot No. 4D

Mailing Address

Lot No. 4E

Mailing Address:

Uz ~d ~ 6

~~

City Property

Buena Vista Cafe, Inc.' '
2749 Hyde Street.
2765 Hyde St,, San Francisco, California 94109

Jose Geraldi
2741 Hyde Street
2741 Hyde St,,.San Francisco; Ca1~iEornia~94109

Laura Sabella
2735 Hide Street
2735 Hyde St,, San Francisco, California 94109

Sigurd K. Verner .
2719 .Hyde Street
2719 Hyde St.~, #1, San Francisco, Caligornia 94109

'~ Alfred and Angelo Franchi
804 North Point Street
c/o Les Crepes Restaurant
804 North Pointi St., San Francisco, California 94109

Maurizio & Severirio Graziolo

818 North Point Street

Box 16175 San Francisco. 94116

Lakey Schonwetter

2715 Hyde Street

1726 Cabrillo St., San Francisco 04121

Mon Fong & Mildred Jann

.830 North Point Street

832 North Point, San Francisco 94109



Block No. 25 (cont'd

Lot No. 4F James E. & Nancy P. Grant

820 North Point Street

Mailing Address: 822 North Point St., San Francisco~94109

Lot No. 5 Giulia Life Est Bisio

834 North Point Street

Mailing Address: .1988 Greenwich St., San Francisco 94123

Lot No. 6 Matteo & Rose Spadaro

860 North Point Street

Mailing Address: 8b2 North Point, San Francisco 94709

Lot No. 7 Caterina &Jennie Torrenti

870 North Point St.

Mailing Address: ~ 862 North Point, San Francisco 941,09.

Lot No. 8 Geol. & Virginia E. Frizzell

872 North Point Street
;~!. . , :
Failing Address: 872 North Point St., San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 9 Arthur E. & Annette M. Court

882 North Point St.

Mailing Address: 601 Ortega St., San Francisco 94122

Lot No. 10 George Imperiale

Mailing Address: 655 Pine St., San Francisco 94108

Lot No. 11 ~ .George Imperiale

3020 Larkin Street

Mailing Address: 655 Pine St., San Francisco 94108

Lod No. 12 Guido Ghiselli

799 Beach Street

Mailing Address: 2713 Ridge Rd., Berkeley, CA 94709



Block No. 25 cont'd)

Lot No. 14 Bank of America Etc.

767 Beach Street

Mailing~Address: 485 Calif. St., San Francisco 94104

Lot No. 17 Irene H. Rhodehamel

721 Beach Street

Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 67, Bodega Bay, CA 94923

Lot'No. 19 Christian W. Nienann
,'2761 Hyde'Street

Mailing Address '532 Magnolia; Piedmont; California 94611 .

Lot No, 20 Jas C. & Louisa A. Davis

761 Beach Street

Mailing Address: 5322 Calif. Street, S, F. 94118

Lot No. 21 Ralph l:. & Harry J, Lewis

747 Beach Street

Mailing Add~^ess: 747 Beach Street, San Francisco 94909

BLOCK N0. 26

LOt N0. 13 Aurelia Carbone
838 BayStreet

Mailing Address c/o Pia McGrath
842A Bay St., San Francisco, California 94109

LOt N0. 14 Alphonse B. and Jo Geraldi
844 Bay Street

Mailing Address 836 Bay St., San Francisco, California 94109

Lot No. 15 Giovanni and Givaina Costa
848 Bay Street

Mailing Address 847 North Point St. , San Francisco, California 94109

Lot No. 18 Camille and Maria Borruso 1
2914 Larkin Street

Mailing Addres's 2914 Zarkin St., San Francisco, California 94109



Block No. 26 (cont'd

Lot No, 18A Eleanor A. Clayton

2928 Larkin Street

Mailing Address: 2928 Larkin Street, San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 19 Francesco Armanini

2934 Larkin Street

Mailing Address: ~ Wm, J. Raffetto & Sons

401 Columbus Ave., San Francisco 94133

Lot No. 19A James ~ Ruth Dealberto

875 North Point Street

Mailing Address; 875 North Point St., San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 19B Margaret & William Donlon

869 North Point Street

Mailing Address: 15735 Skyline Blvd., Oakland, CA 9405

Lot No, 19C Marvin S. & Laiw. Huie

865 North Point Street

Mailing Address.: 1541 Mason Street, San Francisco, CA 94133

Lot No. 19D Antonio Sivori

2940 Larkin Street

Mailing Address: 2940 Larkin Street, .San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 19E ~ ~ Emjlia & Steve Rusconi

2946 Larkin Street

Mailing Address: 2948 Larkin Street, San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 20 Wm. J. & Margaret A. Donlon

879 North Point Street

Mailing Address: 15735 Skyline Blvd, Oakland, CA 94605



Block No. 26 (cont'd)

Lot No. 21 Hang & Harda Wong

853 North Point'

Mailing Address: 857 North Point, San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 22 ~ ~ Giovanni & Giustina Costa

847 North Po9nt

Meiling Address: 847 North Point, San Francisco 94109

Lot No. .23 Peter R. & Helen L. Loebs

839 North Point -

Mailing Address: 2801 Leavenworth St., San Francisco 94133

Lod No.. 24 trances Chin
821 North Point Street

Mailing Address 823B North Point St:, San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 29 Edward Villa

831 North Point

Mailing Address: 829 North Point, San Francisco 94109

Lod No. 30 Leona & Gary & Rita Guglielmone

V

Mailing Address: 831 Morth Point St., San Francisco 94109

Block No. 429

Lot No. 2 City Property .

D~.... I. AI.. AGO

Lot No. 1 Ghirardelli Square

900 North Point Street

Mailing Address: ~ Roth Properties

215 Market Street, San Francisco 94105



Block No. 453

Lot No, 1 Christian W. Niemann

901 North Point St

Mailing Address: 532 Magnolia Ave, Piedmont, CA 9461,1

Lot No. lA Christian W. Niemann

901 North Point Street

Mailing Address: 532 Magnolia Ave., Piedmont, CA 94611

Lot No. 2 ~ Lurline B. Roth

2935 Larkin Street

Mailing Address: 215 Market Street, San Francisco 94105

Lot No., 3 Lena Orero

2925 Larkin Street

Mailing Address: 2925 Larkin Street, San Francisco 94109

LOt N0. 3A Virgilio and Marietta Gaida
900 Bay Street

Mailing Address 900 Bay St,, San Francisco 94109

LOt N0. 3E Phoebe S. Price
2925 Larkin St.

Mailing Address Highway 1, Pacifica Calif. 94044

Lot No. 13A Fred M. & Ethel G. Gok

935 North Point St

Mailing Address: 935 North Point Street, San Francisco ~94109

Lot No. 136 Joseph &Jennie Torrente

949 North Point

Mailing Address: 951 North Point Street, San Francisco 94109

Lot No. 13D Inez M. Montalto

941 North Point

Mailing Address: - 943 North Point St., San Francisco 94109



~ , ~•

Block No. 453 (cont'd)

Lot No. 14 Hilda M. Jackson

903 North Point

Mailing Address. 903 North Point Street, San Francisco 94109
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~~.
~~ CITY AND COUNTY OP SAN PRANCI6C0 .'

' DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
100 LARKIN STRL"FT CIVIC CL~NTL•R 5.1N FRANCISCO 2, CALIFORNIA

Date of This Letter: December la, 1970

Last Date for Filing Appeal: December 28, 1970
Mr. George Imperiale
G55 Pine Sheet
San ~ranciaco, California

Re: VZ70.61
3020 Larkin Skreet, east side 50 feet
north of North PoinC Street; Lot 11 in
Assessor's Block 25, in a C-2 (CommuniCy
Business) zoning dietrAct.

Dear Mr. Imperiale:

This i.s to notify you and oi~her interested parties that your applicationunder the City Planning bode Por a varl.snce pertaining ko the above propertyand described ~s follows:

COVFTiAGE, USABLE OPEN SPACE AND DBNSITX VARIANCES SOUGHT:The proposal is to split lot 11 into 2 parcels: the southernmostvacant portion of the lot which has 30 feet of frontage on Larkinto be transferred to the abutting corner lot and the northern mostportion wh~h has 57.5 feet of frontage on Larkin and is developedwith an a~,artment house. As a result of the proposed resubdivieion,the apartment house lot would not meet City Planning Code standardsfor permitted lot coverage, usable Pen space or density.

which appl,ication~was considered by the Zoning Administrator at a public hearingon November 18, 1970, has been decided as follows:

GRANTED, fox the transfer of the southernmost vacant portion of lot 11,having 30 feet of frontage on Larkin Street and a depth of 43.75 feet, to lot 10prior to the construction on lot 10 of a conunercial building ~n general conformitywith the land use indicated on the Schematic Site Plan by R. E. Onorato andAssociates, marked "Exhibit A" and on file with this application. This varianceshall be considered granted on the additional CONDITION' that:

1. The transferred portion of the lot remain as open space in perpetuityand

2. A deed restriction to this effect approved es to form by the ZoningAdministrator be filed with the Recorder of the City and County ofSan Francisco prior to the approval of any building permits on theresulting enlarged lot, and



Mr. George Imperiale - 2 - December 18~. 1970

3. The variance on the resulting reduced lot 11 shall apply only to the
existing development, and upon demolition of the existing apartment
building, any new construction must meet P1$nning Code standards.

I FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Assessor's lot 11 is an interior lot with 87.5 feet frontage on Larkin
Street and a depth variously of 43,75 feet and 68.75 feet with an area of
5140.625 square feet,

2. Lot 11 is presenCly occupied by an 11 unit apartment building. Uncovered
open space on the exisCing lot amounes to 2318.75 square feet. The
apartment building covers approximately 55 pex cent of the lot.
Aasessox's lot 1p, adjacent to the south of lot 11 is vacant.

3. The proposal is to Cransfer the ~outhernm.oet 30 feet of present lot 11
to lot 10, in order to provide additional open plaza area for a proposed
commercial building on lot 10, leaving lot 11 with a total area o~
3828.125 square feed far larger than the 2500 square foot minimum
Cequired by the City Planning Code,

4, The transferred area would remain as open space under the applicant's
proposal.

5. Lot 11 is zoned C-2 and since 1964 has been subject to khe density
standard of one dwelling unit fox each 6U0 square feet of lot area; the
existing building, built prior Co current zoning Code standards, exceeds
the maximum density now permitted, with a ratio of lot area Co dwelling
uniCs of approximately 467 square feet per unit. The proposed reduction
in the size of lot 11 would reduce this figure to 348 square feet per
dwelling unit, considerably less than required by the Code.

6. Afr,er transfer of the subject portion of lot 11, 1006.25 square feet of
open space would remain on lot 11, or approximately 91,5 square feet per
dwelling unit, The Code now requires at least 150 square feet of open
space for each dwelling unit.

7. After transfer of the subject portion of lat 11, the apartment buXlding
would cover 73.7 per cent of the remaining lot. The Code limits lot
coverage to a maximum of 65 per cent for an interior lot.

8. The apartment building on lot 11 is not developed in a manner using
open space that would be transferred to lot 10 other than as light and
air to windows on the south aide of the building. This window exposure
would be retained under the applicant's proposal L-o retain the subjecC
area that would be transferred to lot 10 as open plaza area.



Mr. George Imperiale - 3 - December 18, 1970

9. The Ghirardelli Square area is developing rapidlp. as an intense
commercial area whic attracts residents of the area and tourists.

1Q. The applicant proposes Co include the open area in a development of
open courtyards emphasizing tha natural environment which ie intended
to link together with the open access Aquatic Park and Ghirardelli
Square to the north and west.

11. The lots an the east aide of Larkin Street, directly opposite
Ghirardelli Square such, as the subject LoCs LO and 11 are logical sites
for immediate and future expansion of the commercial area. Thus, a
commercial development on lot 11 may be expected in the future.

12. In a C-2 districC khe rear yard, lot coverage and usable open space
requirements of the Planning Code apply only from the window sill level
o£~the lower story, if any, occupied as a dwelling,

13. No one appeared in opposition to the application at the public hearing.

II CONCLUSIONS BASED UPON THESE FINDINGS

The Charter and Section 305 (c) of the Planning Code specify five
requirements that must all be met if a variance is to be granted, and the Charter
and Cade also specify that this variance decision must set forth the findings
upon which these requirements are deemed to be, ox not to be, met in each case.
The five requirements, Cherefore, are listed below and, on the basis of the
findings herein set forth, they are deemed to be, er not to be, met in this case
as indicated.

Requirement 1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
applying to Che property involved or to the intended use of the property that do
not apply generally eo otiher property or uses in the same class of district:

REQUIREMENT 1NET because, as shown 3n the Findings, the intended use of
the subject portion of Assessor's lot 11 that would be transferred to
lot 10 will not change its basic nature as open space and will, indeed,
guarantee that it remains as such when such a guarantee could not
otherwise be made in a C-2 zoning diskrict. It will do so in a manner
which will benefit residents of the City as a whole and increase the
usability and attractiveness of the existing area for tenants ~f the
res~denkial building.

Requirement 2. That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
the literal enforcement of specified provisions oP the City Planning Code would
result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardshir not created by or
attributable to the applicant or the owner o£ the property:
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REQUIREMENT MST because tha strict enforcement of the Ciky PlanningCode provisions in this case would call for the impractical andunreasonable alteration or destruction of the existing apartment buildingor prevent the applicant from realizing a well-conceived concept ofopen space development which will serve the tenants and visitors of lots11 and 10 without any compensating public benefit.
Requirement 3. That such variance ~s necessary for the preaervaeion andenjoyment of a substantial pxoperty right of the aub~ect propezty possessed byother property in the same class of district:

REQUIREMENT MET because the same class of district permits 100 per centcoverage of lots for commercial purposes, and other such lots in the areaare so developed, adding none of the open spacQ amenities to neighboringresidences which granting a variance under the staCed condition willguarantee. The applicant pxopvses to develop the rest of the newlyenlarged corner lot to less than the maximum permitted coverage in thezoning district, and leas than that of neighboring properties, in orderto provide even more open area for the enjoyment of the public as~ well asco~nercial tenants .

Requirement 4. That the granting of such variance will not be ~~te~isllydetrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property orimprovements in the vicinity,

REQUIREMENT METbecause granting Che variance wi11 allow a development oflots 11 and 10 thae will add to the open space amenities now availableto those two C-2 zoned lots in keeping with similar amenities availableat Ghirardelli Square and Aquatic Park in this area of the City which ischanging rapidly from an earlier industrial character to uses conduciveto shopping, recreation and tourist atCractions. The proposed development,including the open court on theportion of lot 11 under discussion, isdesigned to tie in with other development in the area and should be atthe same time an attraction in itself for the public. Thug, the proposalactually adds to and strengthens existing amenities of neighboringproperties.

Requirement 5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with thegeneral purposes and intent of the City P~Lanning Code and will not adverselyaffect the Master Plan.

REQUIREMENT MET because in considering the nature of this area and thepurposes of open space provisions of the Planning Code and of the MasterPlan in general, that open space may be considered even more desirablewhich can serve not only the needs of the tenants on one particular lotbut in addition other citizens and neighbors, The proposed develo~mentr
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made possible by this variance strengthens the natural beauty of this
neighborhood and adds to Che beneficial attractions of the City as a
whole while fulfilling intentions of the Master Plan. The variance allows
development in the spirit of the intention of Code provisions and, thus,
is both necessary and desirable.

This decision will become effective i£ no appeal from this decision has
been filed as provided in Section 308.2 of the City Planning Code on or before
the last date for filing se noted above.

Very truly yours,
.--

r

R."Spencer Steele
Coning Administrator

RS5/RWP/en
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS [1AIDER T~ CITY PLANNING LADE

~ I/We 1~1/Z7alU;2 [ /1~1,2T __ _ , tha owners) of,

sad I/we - , the possessor of a trust deed
on, that eertaia real properly situate igtthe City and CouaCy of San Francisco, State
of California, 'more particularly describe~as follows:

Segiaaiag at a point on the easterly lice of Larkin
Street, dieeant thereon Sd.feee northerly from the
northerly line of North Eo`,int Sereet; ruaniag thence
northerly and along said:llae of Larkin Street 30
feet; thence at a right angle esetarly 43 feet and
9 inches; thznce at a right angle southerly 30 feet;
thence at a right angle westerly 43 feet and 9 inches
to the point of beginnf.ag.

Being a portioo of 50 Vara Block No. 289.

hereby give notice that there are special reatrictiona oa the use of said property
under Pare II, Chapter II of the San Francisco Mu¢ieipal Code (City Planning Code).

Said restrictions consist of a condition attached Co a variacue granted by Clie
Zoning Administrator of the Clty and County of Saa Francisco on December 28, 1970
(Docket No. VZ)0.61) permitting the resubdivisioa of Loe 11 Ln Assessor's Block 25 and

the separation in ownership of subject parcel from the property immediately to she
north, thus in effect legalizing City Planning Code defieieaciee is lot coverage,

usable open apace and density for the apartment house on the northerly portion of

Lot 11.

The aforesaid condition is, that the tran9fer:ed portion of the loC, i.e. the
subject property, remain as open space in perpetuity. - Thia notice of restriction is
not intended as, and shall noc per _se„ be deemed to constitute, a dedication to the

public or to the City and County of San Francisco of the subyect property.

The use of said property contrary to these special =e6Cticttons shall constituee

a violaCion of the City Planning Code, and no release, modificaCion or elimination of

these special restrictions shall be valid unless noeice thereof ie recorded on the

Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco.

These special resCrietions shall run w:th the lead and be binding upon any future,

owners, encucnbraaeers, their auceeseors, he ire and assigns. The undersigned acknowledge

acquisition of the subject parcel with full knowledge o£ the condition imposed by

VZ70.61.

Dated• fn I ~ ~r 1 ~l~ at S aacisc lifornis

~'"

State of California ~ SS
City and County of San £rancleco)

On June 28. 1971 before me, Janet A. Reding
a Notary Public, in and for said City and County and State,
pereonallq appeased .Arthur Court known Co me to be

the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument,

and acknowledged to me tUat they executed the came.

No Public in and for said
City a County and State

""~"""'-- (3535 r~~E549JANET A. REDING 90DY.
~;,'' ROT~RTPUBIIC•CdLIFORNIA _ '~

_ ~ c~reccounna~snnrauicis~~.. GR~J~D t— ~ ~~..
My CGmmin 

X17 IlL' ~.~

/e is I:1 2'i QTY

Jl! N ; U 18~. '.

Cfhj &County of S.n Fr.a:~sc~, Cci~f.
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